
 

 

Corporate Office: 18/165, Hotel Howard Plaza, The Fern, Fatehabad Road, Agra – 282001 (U.P.) 
Registered Office: 20, Maurya Complex, B-28, Subhash Chowk, Laxmi Nagar, New Delhi - 110092 

  
 Tel:                             +91-562-404-8600 
 Fax:                           +91-562-404-8666  
 Email:        info@howardhotelsltd.com 
 Website:    www.howardhotelsltd.com 

HOWARD HOTELS LIMITED 
CIN: L74899DL1989PLC038622 

Ref: HHL/BSE/2024-25                     May 31, 2024 

 

To, 

The General Manager 

Department of Listing & Corporate Relations 

Bombay Stock Exchange Limited  

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 

Dalal Street, Fort,  

Mumbai-400001 

Ref: Scrip ID HOWARHO | Scrip Code: 526761 | ISIN: INE931B01016 

Subject: Corrigendum to the Outcome of Board Meeting filed with the exchange on May 27, 2024 

Ref: Mail Received from BSE, seeking “Reason of Cessation” of the cessation of directors 

disclosed therein  

 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

We write to inform you, that in addition to the disclosures made in the Outcome of Board Meeting 

dated May 27th, 2024, the Board of Directors of the Company in its meeting held on Monday, May 27th, 

2024 at the Corporate Office of the Company has, inter alia, approved the: 

 

1. Cessation of Mr. Rakesh Kumar Agarwal (DIN: 01393147), as Independent Director, w.e.f. 

29.05.2024, on account of expiry of tenure of second term of 5 years on 29.05.2024; 

 

2. Cessation of Mr. Ravi Kant Bansal, (DIN: 00390304), as Independent Director, w.e.f. 29.05.2024, on 

account of expiry of tenure of second term of 5 years on 29.05.2024; 

The details required under Regulation 30 of the SEBI Listing Regulations are enclosed herewith and marked 

as Annexure – I. 

 

Kindly note that the disclosure as to Financial Results has already been made within the stipulated timeline 

and has not been repeated here, thereby this Corrigendum to be given due consideration along with the 

Outcome dated 27.05.2024 (as enclosed herewith for your reference and marked as Annexure - II).   

 

Enclosures: As Annexed 

 

Thanking you, 

Yours Faithfully, 

For: HOWARD HOTELS LIMITED 

 

 

Mr. NIRVIKAR NATH MITTAL 

(Whole Time Director) 

 DIN: 00536470 

  



 

 

Corporate Office: 18/165, Hotel Howard Plaza, The Fern, Fatehabad Road, Agra – 282001 (U.P.) 
Registered Office: 20, Maurya Complex, B-28, Subhash Chowk, Laxmi Nagar, New Delhi - 110092 

  
 Tel:                             +91-562-404-8600 
 Fax:                           +91-562-404-8666  
 Email:        info@howardhotelsltd.com 
 Website:    www.howardhotelsltd.com 

HOWARD HOTELS LIMITED 
CIN: L74899DL1989PLC038622 

Annexure – I 

 
Information as required under Regulation 30 - Part A of Para A of Schedule III of SEBI (Listing 

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

For: HOWARD HOTELS LIMITED 

 

 

Mr. NIRVIKAR NATH MITTAL 

(Whole Time Director) 

 DIN: 00536470 

 

Name of Director Mr. Sanjay Pathak Mr. Rakesh 
Kumar Agarwal 

Mr. Ravi Kant 
Bansal 

Reason for change viz. 
appointment, resignation, 
removal, death or 
otherwise 

 
Appointment 

 
Cessation 

(on account of 
expiry of tenure of 
second term of 5 

years on 
29.05.2024) 

 
Cessation 

(on account of 
expiry of tenure of 
second term of 5 

years on 
29.05.2024) 

Date of appointment/ 
cessation (as applicable)  

29.05.2024 29.05.2024 29.05.2024 

Term of appointment / 
reappointment 

Till 35th Annual General Meeting NA NA 

Brief Profile (in case of 
Appointment) 

Mr. Sanjay Pathak is a seasoned 
professional with over 12 years 
of experience as an advocate, 
specializing in taxation and 
finance. His extensive legal 
expertise and profound 
understanding of financial 
matters make him a valuable 
asset in navigating complex 
regulatory environments. 

NA NA 

Disclosure of relationships 
between 
directors (in case of 
appointment of a director) 

 
No Relation with any of the 

Director(s) 

NA NA 

Information as required 
under BSE 
circular Number 
LIST/COM/14/2018- 
19 

Mr. Sanjay Pathak is not debarred 
from holding the office of 
Director pursuant to any SEBI 
Order or Order of any such 
authority.  

NA NA 



 
Date & Time of Download : 27/05/2024 19:01:29

 
BSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

 

 
Disclaimer : - Contents of filings has not been verified at the time of submission.

 

Acknowledgement Number 7337457

Date and Time of Submission 5/27/2024 6:22:16 PM

Scripcode and Company Name 526761 - HOWARD HOTELS LTD.

Subject / Compliance Regulation Board Meeting Outcome for Outcome Of Board Meeting And
Disclosure Pursuant To Regulation 30 &33 Of The Securities And

Exchange Board Of India (Listing Obligation And Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations, 2015

Submitted By SHASHANK MISHRA

Designation Company Secretary &Compliance Officer

Annexure - II



_/LI I/I/ 
Tel: +91-562-404-8600 

+91-562-404-8666 Fax: 

HOWARD HOTELS LIMITED Email: info@howardhotelsltd.com 

CIN: L74899DL1989PLC038622 Website: www.howardhotelsltd.com 

Ref: HHL/BSE/2024-25 May 27,2024 

To, 

The General Manager 

Department of Listing & Corporate Relations 

Bombay Stock Exchange Limited 

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 

Dalal Street, Fort, 

Mumbai-400001 

Ref: Scrip ID HOWARHO | Scrip Code: 526761 | ISIN: INE931B01016 

Subject: Outcome of Board Meeting and Disclosure pursuant to Regulation 30 & 33 of the 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligation and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

‘We write to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company in its meeting held on Monday, May 

27th, 2024 at the Corporate Office of the Company has, inter alia, 

1. Considered and Approved the Audited Financial Results for the quarter and financial year ended 

on March 31, 2024; 

2. Cessation of Mr. Rakesh Kumar Agarwal, as Independent Director, w.e.f. 29.05.2024; 

Cessation of Mr. Ravi Kant Bansal, as Independent Director, w.e.f. 29.05.2024; 

4. Appointment of Mr. Sanjay Pathak as Additional Independent Director of the company w.ef. 

29.05.2024. 

w 

Furthermore, Pursuant to Regulation 33(3)(d) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing 

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we hereby declare that the Statutory Auditor 

of the Company have issued their audit reports with unmodified opinion for the quarter and financial year 

ended on March 31, 2024. 

The above results are also being made available on the website of the company at 

http: //www.howardhotelsltd.com/. Furthermore, the details required under Regulation 30 of the SEBI 

Listing Regulations are enclosed herewith and marked as Annexure - 1. 

The meeting of Board of Directors commenced at 05:00 p.m. on Monday, May 27th, 2024 and concluded at 

06:15 p.m. on Monday, May 27th, 2024. 

Kindly acknowledge and take the same on record. 

Thanking you, 

Yours Faithfully, 

For: HOWARD HOTELS LIMITED 

Mr. NIRVIKAR NATH MITTAL 

(Whole Time Director) 

DIN: 00536470 

Corporate Office: 18/165, Hotel Howard Plaza, The Fern, Fatehabad Road, - 282001 (U.P.) 

Registered Office: 20, Maurya Complex, B-28, Subhash Chowk, Laxmi Nagar, Delhi - 110092 

I T T T T T T 

NIRVIKAR NATH 
MITTAL

Digitally signed by NIRVIKAR NATH MITTAL 
DN: c=IN, postalCode=282002, st=UTTAR PRADESH, street=463B KOTHI 
NO.14 ,LAJPAT KUNJ,KHANDARI ,AGRA,AGRA ,282002, l=AGRA, o=Personal, 
serialNumber=4353c8eba0e07c06d762794a92f0e0266e6681e13e233ed19b237
462723cb29f, pseudonym=97e15f4634934eda8023d3fed4447a78, 
2.5.4.20=4dd4646325e7dd07a27a1d8fe4d506b0811ae649a9f1a642c7aa273c24
77ac83, email=ED@HOWARDHOTELSLTD.COM, cn=NIRVIKAR NATH MITTAL 
Date: 2024.05.27 18:18:48 +05'30'



_u 
HOWARD HOTELS LIMITED 

CIN: L74899DL1989PLC038622 

Tel: +91-562-404-8600 

Fax: +91-562-404-8666 

Email: info@howardhotelsltd.com 

Website: www.howardhotelsltd.com 

Annexure - 1 

Information as required under Regulation 30 - Part A of Para A of Schedule III of SEBI (Listi 

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015 

Name of Director Mr. Sanjay Pathak Mr. Rakesh Mr. Ravi Kant 

Kumar Agarwal Bansal 

Reason for change viz. 

appointment, resignation, Appointment Cessation Cessation 

removal, death or 

otherwise 

Date of appointment/ 29.05.2024 29.05.2024 20.05.2024 
cessation (as applicable) 

Term of appointment /| Till 35% Annual General Meeting NA NA 

reappointment 

Brief Profile (in case of | Mr. Sanjay Pathak is a seasoned NA NA 

Appointment) professional with over 12 years 

of experience as an advocate, 

specializing in taxation and 

finance. His extensive legal 

expertise and profound 

understanding of  financial 

matters make him a valuable 
asset in navigating complex 

regulatory environments. 

Disclosure of relationships NA NA 

between No Relation with any of the 

directors  (in case of Director(s) 

appointment of a director) 

Information as required | Mr. Sanjay Pathak is not debarred NA NA 

under BSE from holding the office of 

circular Number | Director pursuant to any SEBI 

LIST/COM/14/2018- Order or Order of any such 

19 authority. 

For: HOWARD HOTELS LIMITED 

Mr. NIRVIKAR NATH MITTAL 

(Whole Time Director) 

DIN: 00536470 

Corporate Office: 18/165, Hotel Howard Plaza, The Fern, Fatehabad Road, Agra - 282001 (U.P. 
« Complex, B-28, Subhash Chowk, Laxmi Nagar, New Delhi - 110 

I T T T T T T 
Registered Office: 20, Ma 

NIRVIKAR NATH 
MITTAL

Digitally signed by NIRVIKAR NATH MITTAL 
DN: c=IN, postalCode=282002, st=UTTAR PRADESH, street=463B KOTHI 
NO.14 ,LAJPAT KUNJ,KHANDARI ,AGRA,AGRA ,282002, l=AGRA, o=Personal, 
serialNumber=4353c8eba0e07c06d762794a92f0e0266e6681e13e233ed19b23
7462723cb29f, pseudonym=97e15f4634934eda8023d3fed4447a78, 
2.5.4.20=4dd4646325e7dd07a27a1d8fe4d506b0811ae649a9f1a642c7aa273c2
477ac83, email=ED@HOWARDHOTELSLTD.COM, cn=NIRVIKAR NATH MITTAL 
Date: 2024.05.27 18:19:20 +05'30'



304, Sita Ram Mansion, A B G G & ASSOCIATES S ok, 
Chartered Accountants Karol Bagh, New Delhi-110005 

Mobile : 9811128946 

e-mail : bggassociates@gmail.com 
website : www.bggassociates.in 

Independent Auditor's Report on Quarterly and Year to Date Results of the Howard Hotels 
Limited Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. 

To 

The Board of Directors of 

Howard Hotels Limited 

Report on the audit of Financial Results 

Opinion 

We have audited the Financial Results of Howard Hotels Limited (the ‘Company’), for the Quarter and 
Year ended 31st March,2024 and the Statement of the Assets & Liabilities and the Statement of Cash 
Flows as at year ended on that date attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to 
the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015 (as amended), including relevant circulars issued by SEBI from time to time. 

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the 
aforesaidFinancial Results: 

a) are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations in this 
regard; and 

b) give a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in 
the applicable Indian Accounting Standards, and other accounting principles generally accepted in 
India, of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information for the 
quarter and year ended 315t March,2024. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit of the Financial Resultsin accordance with the Standards on Auditing (sA) 
specified under Section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those standards are further 
described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Results section of our report. 
We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of 
Chartered Accountants of India (‘ICAI") together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our 
audit of theFinancial Results under the provisions of the Act and the rules thereunder, and we have 
fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ICAI’s Code 
of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide 
a basis for our audit opinion on the Financial Results. 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Results 

and fair view of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information in 
ac;:o'rance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standards 

scribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting



principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. 
This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the 
provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting 
frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making 
judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance 
of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and 
completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial 
results that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

In preparing the Financial Results, the Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the Company’s 
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using 
the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the 
Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Results 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Financial Results as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes 
our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit 
conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the 
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the 
basis of these Financial Results. 

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional 
skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

a. Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Financial Results, whether due to fraud or 
error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

b. Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible 
for expressing our opinion through a separate report on the complete set of financial statement on 
whether the company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to Financial Results in 
place and the operating effectiveness of such controls. 

c. Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors. 

d. Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors’ use of the going concern basis of 
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to 
events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going 
concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our 
auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the Financial Results or, if such disclosures are 
inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the 
date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to



e. Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Financial Results, including the 
disclosures, and whether the Financial Results represent the underlying transactions and events in a 
manner that achieves fair presentation. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope 
and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal 
control that we identify during our audit. 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant 
ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other 
matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related 
safeguards. 

Other Matters 

The Financial Results include the results for the quarter ended 31 March being the balancing figures 
between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published unaudited year to date 
figures up to the third quarter of the relevant financial year which were subject to limited review by us. 

For B G G& Associates 

Chartered Accountants 

CA Alok Kumar Bansal 

Partner 
Place :-Agra M. No. :- 092854 
Date :-27/05/2024 UDIN:-‘QHaquSL{BKC'S’Dflq\g}



HOWARD HOTELS LIMITED | 
CIN-L74899D1.1989PLC038622 

Maurya Compiex, B-28 Subhash Chowl, Laxmi Nagar, New Delhi-110092 | 

Corp.Off: Hotel Howard plaza, Fatehabad Road, Agra-282001 | Regd Office: 

| Tel: 0562-404-8600,Fax: 0562-404-8666 Email: info@howardhotelsitd.com Website: www.howardhotelsltd.com 

AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED MARCH 31,2024 \ 

i 
Rs. inlakhs except per share data | 

T Quarter Ended Year Ended 

| | 31Mar2024 | 31-Dec2023 | 31 Mar2023 | 31-Mar-2024 | 31Mar2023 | 

Particulars (Audited) | (Unaudited) | (Audited) (Refer | (Audited) (Audited) 
(Refer Note 4) Note 4) . 

W) |Revenue from Operation 16262 38255 33573 131508 102565 

1) |other income 1719 155 458 2355 7585 | 

(1) |Total Revenue (1+11) 47981 384.10 34031 | 133863 1,033.50 

(V) [Expenses: 
(Cost of Material Consumed 94.11 4062 3173 19013 12312 

Purchase of stock n trade = - . 

(Change in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress 
and stock-in-trade 

- . = 

Employees benefits expenses 12551 8774 86.68 36652 27342 

Finance costs 544 510 150 1957 1476 

Depreciation arid amortisation expenses 1573 1810 9.19 6247 5396 

(Other expenses 20428 13543 11935 57236 45114 

Total Expense . 44507 28699 24845 1.211.05 91640 

(V) [Profit before tax (1 3474 97.11 91.86 127.58 117.10 

(V1) |Tax Expense 
: 

(2) Current Tax . = . . . 

(b) Deferred Tax 3249 - 2550 3249 2550 

(d) Reversal of MAT Credit - 1746 - 1746 

Total tax expense 3249 B 4296 3249 4296 

(V1) [Profit for the year (V-VI) 225 9711 890 95.09° 7414 

(Vitr) |Other Comprehensive Income/ (Expenses) 
(a) Item that will not be reclassified to profit and loss 
(1) Remeasurement of post-employment defined benefit 
obligations 147 - 520 147 520 

(b) Income tax on items that will not be reclassified 
subsequently to the statement of profit and loss (037), - (31) (037) (131) 

Other Comprehensive Income for the year (net of tax) 110 - 389 110 389 

(IX) |Total Comprehensive Income for the year (VII+VIIl) 335 9741 5279 96.19 78.03 

(X) |Paid-up Equity Share Capital 91132 91132 91132 91132 91132 

(Face Value of Rs. 10 each) 

(X1) |Other Equity 
19191 9571 

(X11) | Earning per equity share (Face value Rs. 10 each) 
() Basic 002 107 054 104 081 

(b) Diluted 00z | . 107 054 104 081 

NOTES: 

1 The aforesaid financialresults forthe quarter and year ended March 31,2024 have been reviewed by the audit committee and approved by the Board of 

Directors in their meeting held on May 27,2024 

3 The statatoty auditorsofthe company have auditd the financlalstatements forthe year ended March 31,2024, An unmodified opinion has been issued and, 

e i being fled with the stock exchange alongit the abov Financial resulcs 

4 Disclosure of segment wise informaion as er IND AS- 108 s notapplicable ashoteliering the company's only business Segments. 

4 The figures for the ast quarter le, 315t March, are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published year| 

to date figures upto the third quarter o the relevant financial year ended March 31, 

S The above results has been prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (Ind-AS) prescribed under section 133 

of the Companies Act, 2013 and other recognised accounting practices and policies to the extent applicable 

6 The figares for the corresponding previous period have been regrouped / reclasified wherever necessary, 0 make them comparable. 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of 

Howard Hotels Limited 

. 
|Date: 270h May. 2024 



'HOWARD HOTELS LIMITED 
CIN-L74899D11989PLCO38622 

Regd Office:-20, Maurya Complex, B-28 Subhash Chowk, Laxmi Nagar, New Delhi-110092 
Corp.Ofi.: Hotel Howard plaza, Fatehabad Road, Agra-282001 

Tel: 0562-404-8600,Fax: 0562-404-8666 Email: info@howardhotelsitd.com,Website: www.howardhotelsitd.com 

Disclosure of Audited Statement of Assets and Liabilities as per Regulation 33 of the SEBI( Listing Obligations and 

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015 as at March 31, 2024 

(All amounts in Indian Rupees Lakhs ) 
Asat Asat 

i, T icitiary 31st March, 2024 31st March, 2023 

ASSETS 
1 Non-current assets | 

(a) Property, plant and equipment 1593.08 | 126332 

(b) Other Intangible assets 016 052 

(<) Capital Work in Progress - 3573 

() Financial assets | 

() Other Financial assets 887 846 

(€) Deferred tax assets (Net) N N 
(1) Other Non Current Asset 3947 - 2827 

Total Non-current assets 164158 133630 

Il Currentassets | 

(a) Inventories 6694 | 2516 

(b) Financial assets | 
(i) Trade receivables 2807 | 3195 

(i) Cash and cash equivalents 16681 7140 

(i) Loans 2431 2389 

() Other current assets 3238 2159 

Total Current assets . 31851 17399 | 

TOTALASSETS 1960.09 1510.29 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

m EQuUITY i | 
(a) Equity share capital : 91132 91132 

(b) Other equity | 19191 9571 
Total equity 110323 1,007.03 

LIABILITIES 
IV Non-currentliabilities 

() Financialliabilities 
(1) Borrowings 435.68 25896 

(b) Provisions 1758 1380 

(c) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 7327 | 4041 

Total Non-current liabilities 52653 | 31317 

v Current liabilities 
(a) Financial liabilities 

(i) Borrowings . 70566 525 

(i) Trade Payables 

(A) total outstanding dues of micro _enterprises and small enterprises 1858 . 

B) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro and small 
“,[.!’ " ' 86.16 5572 

rprises 
(i) Other financial liabilties 7262 5065 

(b) Other current labilties . 3848 3499 
() Provisions 4383 4348 

Total Current liabilities 33033 190.09 
Total liabilities 856.86 50326 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 196009 |~ 151029 

‘or and on behalf of the Board 

Place: Agra 
Date : 27" May, 2024 



HOWARD HOTELS LIMITED 
CIN-L74899DL1989PLCO38622 

Regd Office:-20, Maurya Complex, B-28 Subhash Chowk, Laxmi Nagar, New Delhi-110092 
Corp.Off.: Hotel Howard plaza, Fatehabad Road, Agra-282001 

Tel: 0562-404-8600,Fax: 0562-404-8666 Email: info@howardhotelsltd.com,Website: www.howardhotelsitd.com 

Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 March 2024 

(All amounts in Indian Rupees Lakhs), 

3 For the year ended | For the year ended 
Particulal e 31March2024 | 31March2023 
Cash flow from operating activities 

Net profit before tax. ' . 12758 11710 

Adjustment to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows : 

Depreciation/amortization 6247 5396 

(Profit)/Loss on sale of property, plant and equipment (6.17) - 
Other comprehensive income 147 520 

Finance Cost 1957 1476 

Operating profit before working capital changes 20492 19102 

Adjustments for change in working capital 

Decrease / (increase) in inventory (41.78) (13.42) 

Decrease / (increase) in Trade receivables 388 0.65 

Decrease / (increase) in Non current Assets (041) (0.39) 

(Decrease) / increase in Retirement Benefits 414 117 

(Decrease) / increase in Current liabilities 2546 866 

(Decrease) / increase in Trade payables 49.01 (14.46) 

Decrease / (increase) in Other, Current Assets (1121) (1.75) 

Decrease/(Increase) in other assets (11.17) (2482 

Cash generated from operation 22284 146.66 

Income Tax (paid) 
- 

Net cash flows from operating activities 22284 14666 

Cash flow from investing activities 
Sale of fixed assets 1805 . 

Purchase of property, plant and equipment, including intangible (36803) 

assets, capital work in progress 
) (93.19) 

Net cash flows/(Used in) from investing activities (349.98) (9319) 

Cash flow from financing activities 
Proceeds/(Repayments) of Short term borrowings (net) 65.40 149 

Proceeds/(Repayments) of Long term borrowings (net) 176.72 2396 

Interest Paid ) (19.57) (14.76) 

Net cash flows from financing activities 222.56 1069 

Net increase/decrease in cash & cash equivalents (A+B+C) 9541 64.16 

Cash & cash equivalents at the begining of the year 71.40 7.24 

Cash & cash equivalents at the closing of the year 166.81 71.40 

Components of cash and cash equivalents 

Cash on hand 
630 3.03 

With banks on current account 16051 6837 

Total cash and cash equivalents [Refer note no. 13 166.81 7] 

For and on behalf of the Board 
For Howard Hotels Limited| 

Whole Time Director 
Place : Agra DIN: 00536470 
Date:27th May, 2024 



0LPOES00 
NIG 

(3ompaa1q 2unL ajoy 
TERIN WEN 

JENIAIN 
% 

e
 

) 

PayUIr] 
S|210H 

PIEMOH 
10 $109311Q 

Jo PILOg 
A 

JO J[BY3] 
UO,PUE 

J0g 

¥202 ‘Ao 
WLz 

1
 

iy 
: eoeld 

WO 
PI[S210YpIEMOY 

MMM 
231sqaM Aueduio) 

o 
PUE WO EIPUISSY'MMM 

‘31 2115qam FBUBLIXD 2015 I 
U0 AGE[IEAE 

218 SINS21 [PIOUUY 
PIpUT 

Jea) 3 JALEn 
AL Jo 1euLIo] [[ny dYL ‘ST 

suonengay 
(suswaainbay 

2nsopsip 
12130 pue 3unsiT) 

1935 3U1 Jo ££ Uone[NSay 
1IN 

IBUBLIXF 
HO0IS YA 

PaJY SINSA 
[E1OUBUI] PIPUF JEAX T JALEND JO 1EULIO) PA[TEIIP Y1 JO PEIXS 

UE S| JA0GE IYL : SION 

8
0
 

0
T
 

S
0
 

L0T 
2
0
0
 

p
a
n
i
a
l
 

180 
YT 

50 
01 

200 
:aiseg 

(4983 -/01 
S 

J0) (sway Areurpaoenxe 
19ye) a1eys 1od sBuiured| 

01 
80 

¥0T 
¥50 

0T 
700 

pania 
8
0
 

yo'r 
S
0
 

Lot 
200 

a
l
s
e
q
 

(4oeo -/01 
"5 Jo) (swa3 Aieuipaoenxe 

210J0q) aJeys 1od sBurwtes| 
6 

1256 
16161 

. 
. 

. 
(1ea4 

snoraaid 
jo 1aays 

due(eg| 

° 
R 

a4y ut umoys se aA1959y UOfEN|EASY 
SUIPN|IXD) saatasay| 

g 

Z
E
T
1
6
 

Z
E
T
1
6
 

Z
E
T
1
6
 

Z
E
T
1
6
 

Z
E
T
1
6
 

earde) 
axeys 

A
m
b
3
|
 

£ 

o
 

o106 
o
z
 

Tie 
.
 

[(xe2 1934e) swioou] 2Atsusyeaduio) 1930 
pue (xe3 193e) 

porsod aya 10y 
o
1
 

Busiudwo)] 
potsad 2t 1oj ouiodu] 

anisuayaidwo) 
10 

o 

ViYL 
6056 

0687 
TTL6 

ST 
{swia1] 

[euondas¥s 
11je) 

Xe1 13J€ 
potiad 

541 10 
1J0Id 

19N 
§ 

oT’LTT 
8S°LZ1 

9
8
1
6
 

1
1
6
 

Y
i
v
e
 

(swayl 
[
e
u
o
n
d
a
d
x
a
 

1aye) 
Xe1 

210jaq 
p
o
u
a
d
 

ayy 
J0JIYOIdI3N| 

¥ 

orLTT 
(x4 

9876 
TTZ6 

ViVE 
(Suwiey 

[euondasks p
u
e
 X 

10}9q) 
pouiad oua 40 

YOI 
ON| 

£ 
0SEE0T 

€98EET 
TE0PE 

0T¥8E 
T86LY 

(35U) suoRe13d0 
Wy 

Jwooul 0L 
7 

0SEE0T 
£9°8EET 

TEOVE 
oTv8E 

T8%6LY 
[§5015) Suonersdo 

Woy 
SWosu] [F10L] 

| 

(¥ 
30N 

(v 
210N 

(paapny) 
(poupny) 

 |1232u) 
(paupny) 

| 
(paupneun) 

 |1aj2y) 
(paupnY) 

£Z-TEW-TE 
PZEW-TE 

£Z-TEW-TE 
£2-92Q-1€ 

VZ-TeW-1E 
SIEIORIE|ON 

'S 

popug 
1ea; 

papud 
Jauend 

©ep 
seys 

190 1deo%0 SUE| 
Ul 

SU 

$Z0Z'T€ 
HOYVIN 

A
N
 

¥
V
I
A
 
A
N
V
 
¥
A
L
I
V
N
D
 
Y04 

S
L
I
N
S
T
 
T
V
I
O
N
V
N
I
 
@
L
I
A
N
Y
 

40 
L
O
V
H
L
X
T
 

* 
W
O
I
'
P
I
S
[
F
I
O
Y
P
I
E
M
O
Y
M
M
M
 

12[SGI 
M 
WI0D'PI|S[2IOYPIEMOY@OJUL 

:[EWIT 
9
9
9
8
-
F
0
P
-
Z
9
S
0
 
X
E
4
'
0
0
9
8
-
F
0
+
-
Z
9
S
0
 

‘PL 

100Z8Z-e18Y 
‘peoy 

peqeyaie] 
‘ezeld PIEMOH 

[910H 
730'd10D 

Z600TT-14120 
MON 

“TeSeN 
IuIXeT] HMOYD 

Yseyqns 
gZ-d 

‘x3|dwo) 
eLney 

‘072000 
P
y
 

2298£001d686110668¥LT-NID 
QILIWIT 

STALOH 
QYVMOH 


		2024-05-31T14:22:29+0530
	NIRVIKAR NATH MITTAL


		2024-05-31T14:23:07+0530
	NIRVIKAR NATH MITTAL




